- 2. Successful tenderers will receive a Global Tariff Quota Allocation which will show the C.I.F. value of the wine which may be imported and the concession rate of duty applicable.
 - 3. Unsuccessful tenderers will be notified by letter.
- 4. The name and allocation of all tenderers, successful and invalid, and the amount of the bid in each case will be published in the *Gazette* as soon as possible after the opening of the tenders.

PERIOD OF GLOBAL TARIFF QUOTA

Global Tariff Quotas issued under this tendering will be available until the 30th day of June 1987.

SCHEDULE OF TARIFF ITEMS

Tariff Items		No. of Units	Global Tariff Quota Unit Size
22.05.017 22.06.017	Wine of fresh grapes Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts	1573	\$10,000 cif

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of July 1986.

M. J. BELGRAVE, Comptroller of Customs.

Global Tariff Quota Tendering For Wine of an FOB Less than \$2.00 per Litre—Call for Tenders

PURSUANT to section 120 (5) of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs, acting under the delegated authority is calling tenders for Global Tariff Quota for grape wine of an FOB value less than \$2.00 per litre.

Guide notes to Global Tariff Quota Tendering are set out below.

Tenders should be addressed to the Collector of Customs, P.O. Box 66, Nelson, attention Mr T. Heine, or delivered by hand to the Fourth Floor, Post Office Building, Nelson. Tenders should reach the office of the Collector of Customs no later than 4 p.m. on Friday, the 15th day of August 1986. Envelopes should be marked 'Global Tariff Quota Tendering', No. 2.

Notes

- 1. Tenderers are advised that Global quota allocations issued under this call for tenders will be for the importation of grape wine classified under Tariff Items 22.05.012 and 22.06.012 only (Refer to Schedule of Tariff Items).
- 2. Tenderers should be conversant with the various statutes and regulations governing the importation and sale of wine.

GUIDE TO TARIFF QUOTA TENDERING

- 1. Tenderers are to express their bids as an amount per litre (e.g., \$1.00 per litre) even though the quotas will be issued on a value basis.
- 2. Quotas will be allocated to the successful tenderers on the basis of the number of Tariff Quota allocation sizes. The successful tenderers will receive a duty concession, issued under reference 99 of Part II of the Customs Tariff, for Tariff Items 22.05.012 and 22.06.012 which will reduce the rate of duty down to the level of the bid plus the relevant rate set out in the New Zealand Tariff Part II Ref. 99. The relevant rates for the 1986/87 year effective 1/7/86 are:

Normal \$2.85 plus 20% Aul \$2.85 plus 10% LDC \$2.85 plus 10% LLDC Free PAC Free

EXAMPLE: A bid for \$1 per litre would mean the concession rate would be \$3.85 per litre plus 20% of the Customs value (Normal rate of duty).

- 3. The successful tenderers will be those who submit the highest valid bids for the available Tariff Quota Units. A bid of more than \$1.65 per litre is unnecessary because any wine with an FOB value of \$2 or more per litre may be imported without quota provided the rates of duty set out in the Customs Tariff under Tariff Items 22.05.012 and 22.06.012 is paid.
- 4. Results of all tenders will be published in the *Gazette* which is available at Government bookshops. Government bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Kings Arcade, (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington; 159 Hereford Street, (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

WHO CAN BID

Tenders may be submitted by any person or enterprise domiciled in New Zealand.

TENDERING FORMAT

- 1. Tenders are to be made by letter.
- 2. The following information must be given:
- (a) Name and address of tenderer;
- (b) Number of units tendered;
- (c) Amount per litre of the bid.

ADVICE AND PUBLICATION

- 1. Following the closure of the Tenders, bids will be publicly opened in the Office of the Collector of Customs in Nelson, in the presence of a Justice of the Peace.
- 2. Successful tenderers will receive a Global Tariff Quota Allocation which will show the C.I.F. value of the wine which may be imported and the concession rate of duty applicable.
 - 3. Unsuccessful tenderers will be notified by letter.
- 4. The name and allocation of all tenderers, successful and invalid, and the amount of the bid in each case will be published in the *Gazette* as soon as possible after the opening of the tenders.

PERIOD OF GLOBAL TARIFF QUOTA

Global Tariff Quotas issued under this tendering will be available until the 30th June 1987.

SCHEDULE OF TARIFF ITEMS

Tariff Items	No. of Units	Global Tariff Quota Unit Size
22.05.012 22.06.012	Wine of fresh grapes Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts	\$5,000 cif

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of July 1986.

M. J. BELGRAVE, Comptroller of Customs.

2

Tariff Industry Assistance Notice—Collated Decisions of the Minister of Customs

1. As a result of the Customs Tariff (Concessions) Amendment Order 1986, various Part II Tariff references have been revoked. Due to policy changes in TIA the following references ceased to exist on 1 July 1986:

10 15 31 95.

All concessions shown in the June Consolidated List of Ministers Decisions using the above references should be read as reference

2. Customs agents and importers should be aware that where Tariff items are revoked and substituted in an Order in Council, a concession which existed under the revoked Tariff item will automatically be translated to the new item unless it is specifically revoked in the *Gazette* by way of a Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of July 1986.

J. BELGRAVE, Comptroller of Customs.

7

Notice of Order for Confiscation of a Motor Vehicle

PURSUANT to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, Graham Andrew Ffrost of Flat 5, 49 Mitchell Street, Lower Hutt (hereinafter called the defendant) was on the 2nd day of July 1986, convicted of excess breath alcohol (2) in the District Court at Lower Hutt and sentenced to 6 months periodic detention and disqualified from holding or obtaining a motor driver's licence for 18 months commencing on the 2nd day of July 1986.

And in addition to the above periodic detention and disqualification it is ordered that the Bedford Heavy Motor Vehicle Registered No. HZ 8232 be confiscated.

Dated at Lower Hutt this 2nd day of July 1986.

F. LUI, Deputy Registrar.